that are clearly shown explained, factually supportable and directly attributable to the

Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available information.

Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the assets and

liabilities of the Group had the Acquisition been completed as at the specified date or any other

dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published

annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

– 20 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Group as
at 31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Group after

acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,776,307 – – 4,776,307
Right-of-use asset 23,131 – – 23,131
Investment properties 4,685,260 215,798 – 4,901,058
Equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 44,865 – – 44,865

9,529,563 215,798 – 9,745,361

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,761 – – 1,761
Trade and other receivables 23,630 – – 23,630
Other deposits and prepayments 12,629 – – 12,629
Bank balances and cash 334,479 (215,798) – 118,681

372,499 (215,798) – 156,701

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and accruals 53,562 – 740 54,302
Rental and other deposits received 7,744 – – 7,744
Contract liabilities 7,378 – – 7,378
Refund liabilities 1,754 – – 1,754
Amount due to an immediate holding

company 7,830 – – 7,830
Amount due to a shareholder 5,088 – – 5,088
Tax liabilities 34,402 – – 34,402
Bank loans 131,448 – – 131,448

249,206 – 740 249,946

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 123,293 (215,798) (740) (93,245)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 9,652,856 – (740) 9,652,116

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

– 21 –

The Group as
at 31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Group after

acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,084,887 – – 1,084,887
Share premium and reserves 6,251,911 – (740) 6,251,171

Equity attributable to owners of Company 7,336,798 – (740) 7,336,058
Non-controlling interests 1,223,238 – – 1,223,238

8,560,036 – (740) 8,559,296

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank loan 891,971 – – 891,971
Rental deposits received 22,034 – – 22,034
Deferred tax liabilities 178,815 – – 178,815

1,092,820 – – 1,092,820

9,652,856 – (740) 9,652,116

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the

Group as at the year ended 31 December 2023 as set out in the annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 December 2023.

2. The adjustment represents the estimated transaction cost attribute to the Acquisition of

approximately HK$215,798,000 including HK$207,000,000 of the acquisition

consideration and HK$8,798,000 as stamp duty. The Consideration for the Acquisition is

HK$207,000,000 payable in cash by the Purchaser to the Vendor’s solicitors as